

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

DIANE G. SHORT, JUDITH DAVIAU, and
JOSEPH BARBOZA, Individually and as
representatives of a class of participants and
beneficiaries in and on behalf of the BROWN
UNIVERSITY DEFERRED VESTING
RETIREMENT PLAN, and the BROWN
UNIVERSITY LEGACY RETIREMENT
PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BROWN UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00318-WES-PAS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN
ORDER AWARDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS AND FOR
PAYMENT OF CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. DISCUSSION..... 4
 - A. Class Counsel Should Receive an Award of Reasonable Fees and Costs to be Paid from the Settlement Fund..... 4
 - B. The Percentage-of-the-Fund Method is the Preferred and Appropriate Method for Determining the Amount of Attorney’s Fees to be Awarded to Class Counsel..... 6
 - C. The Requested Fee of Thirty Percent of the Settlement Fund, or \$1,050,000, Is Reasonable Compensation for the Work Performed and the Results Obtained by Class Counsel and Should Be Approved 9
 - 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted 10
 - 2. The Presence and Nature of Any Objections..... 10
 - 3. The Qualifications, Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel 11
 - 4. Complexity and Duration of the Litigation 12
 - 5. Financial Risks to the Attorneys..... 13
 - 6. Amount of Time Devoted to the Case 14
 - 7. The Awards in Similar Cases 14
 - D. Class Counsels’ Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Compensation 16
 - E. The Requested Reimbursement of Litigation Costs and Award of Service Payments to the Named Plaintiffs Are Reasonable..... 17
- III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bebchick v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n
805 F.2d 396 (D.C.Cir. 1986).....5

Blum v. Stenson
465 U.S. 886, 104 S.Ct. 1541, 79 L.Ed.2d 891 (1984)6

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert
444 U.S. 472 S.Ct. (1980)5

Branch v. FDIC
1998 WL 151249 (D. Mass. 1998).....8, 17

Bussie v. Allmerica Financial Corp.
CIV.A. 97-40204-NMG, 1999 WL 342042, *2 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999).....7, 20

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....15

Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.
989 F.Supp. at 375 (D. Mass. 1997).....2, 7, 9

Evans v. Jeff D.
475 U.S. 717, n. 26 (1986)9

Fleet/Norstar
935 F.Supp. at 1078

Geier v. Sundquist,
372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)9

Gorsey v. I.M. Simon, Co., Inc.
1991 WL 181439, *1 (D.Mass. 1991).....9

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)9

In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.
239 F.R.D. 30 (D. N.H. 2006)7

In Re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.
292 F.Supp.2d 184 (D.Me. 2003).....8, 18

In re Fidelity/Micron Securities Litig.
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)5, 18

In re Fleet/Norstar Securities Litigation
935 F.Supp. 99 (D.R.I. 1996)7

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C.2002)18

In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation
 01-cv-10861-RGS, 2005 WL2006833 No. MDL 1430 (D. Mass. August 17, 2005) 4, 7

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) 20

In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.
 47 F.3d at 378 (9th Cir.1995) 14

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litigation
 815 F.Supp.2d 448 (D. P.R. 2007) *passim*

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) 9, 14, 20

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir.2005) 8

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.
 56 F.3d at 302 (1st Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) 4, 5

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.
 594 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.2010) 5

Lipsett v. Blanco
 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992) 6

Mazola v. May Dept. Stores Co.
 1999 WL 1261312 (D.Mass. Jan.27, 1999)..... 15

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 13

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) 13

Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.
 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir.2010) 5

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir.2002) 15

Walsh v. Popular, Inc.
 839 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.P.R. 2012) 7

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.
 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir.1991) 6

Wells v. Dartmouth Bancorp, Inc.
 813 F. Supp. 126 (D. N.H. 1993) 6

Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.,
 No. CV 18-422 (RMC), 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019) 14

Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.
 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999)
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1066 (2000)9

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 114019
 ERISA § 510.....19

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1).....11
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)4
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)(1)-(3).....4
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a).....4
